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‘ APPLICATION OF COPANO

;.'_‘

- FOR'A RATE/TARIFF CHANGE

Th1s Nouce addresses the appllcatronv of Copano Herghts Water Company for a
.rate/tarlff change 1n Aransas County Commrss1on Staff recommended approval of the

B

‘ 4"apphcat1on The appl1cat1on 1s approved

The Comm1ssmn adopts the followmg ﬁndmgs of fact and conclus1ons of law

C e UL F.i.ndln'gsi of Fact C ‘
a ;'\ProceduralHtstorv , RIS

oy

.. On March 4 2016 Copano ﬁled an apphcatlon requestmg approval for rate/tarlff

change in Aransas County.
2. . Copano holds certlﬁcate of convenience and necessity (CCN) number 11960.

3. On March 8, 2016 Order No 1 was 1ssued requiring comments on admmlstratrve

completeness and addressing other procedural matters.

4. On April . 7; 2016, Order No. 2 was issued; finding the application and"no“tice

administratively complete.

5.~ OnApril 14, 2016, Order No. 3 was issued, setting September 12, 2016, as the deadline
for ratepayers, any affected municipality to protest the proposed rates and request a

hearing.

6.  On May 6,2016, Copano filed an affidavit of proof of notice attesting that it delivered
notice to affected rate payers on April 20, 2016. |

7. On May 12, 2016, Commission Staff filed its first request for information to Copano.

8. On May 25, 2016, Copano filed its responses to Commission Staff’s first request for

information.
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Copano and Comm1ss1on Staff are the only partles to the proceedmg
i The Appltcatton :“ - o A
”1"4'. .: The current and proposed rates are as follows
Meter Slze RS ' Current Rates Proposed Rates a .
D e § Includmg -0- gallons Includmg '0' gallons S
I5/83,’x 3/4 - $24. 86;~ $ 31.91°
3147 - $24.86, $47.87 .-
1" $24.86. $79.78°
1% $24.86 $159.55 -
27 $24.86 $255.28
3” $24.86 . $478.65
Other/4”~ - - $797.75 -
- Rate per 1,000 gallons $4.17 $5.46
15.  On September 30, 2016, Commission Staff filed a recommendatlon that the apphcatlon

be approved. Commission Staff recommended a cost of service of §58, 159 which is

$3,219 lower than Copano’s calculated cost of service due to a difference in calculated .

federal income taxes, other taxes, and return. S1nce the proposed rates are limited by

the rates noticed to the customers in this case, Staff concluded that the proposed rates -

are reasonable and necessary to provide service and reasonably cover Copano’s cost of

service.

Copano’s proposed rates, as laid out in the attached tariff, are just and reasonable.
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Copano S proposed rates permrt the ut111ty a reasonable opportumty to earn a reasonable

R return on 1nvested caprtal and to preserve«th’ ﬁnancral 1ntegr1ty of the utlhty
35
4 B A -,~_Thls docket contalns no remalnrng contested 1ssues of fact or law
’ 5. lThrs docket was processed 1n accordance wrth the requrrements of the Texas Water
R Code and Comrmss1on rules - ' R PR S
6. The rates requested are Just and reasonable comply w1th the raternaklng prov1srons 1n
. TWC chapter 13, and are not unreasonably dlscnmmatory, preferentlal or prejud1c1al
7. The requlrements for 1nformal drsposrtlon under 16 TAC § 22. 35 have been met in this
o proceedlng - -:: et "
- IIL. Ordering Paragraphs
. In accordance with these ﬁndlngs of fact and conclusions of law, the Commission issues
the following orders: BN '
1 Copano’s application is approved. The tariff implementing the approved rates, terms
and conditions is attached to this Notice.
2. All other motions, requests for entry of specific findings of fact, conclusions of law, and

ordering paragraphs;” and any other requests for general or specific relief, if not
expressly granted herein, are hereby denied.

M
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WATER UTILITY;’TARIFF

| Docket‘Number' 45693
a DannvC Cox N dba , «‘ WL o N L ) ’ l S
. - *Cépano HeLghts Water Companv o -P.0.Box 627 . *
- (Utlhty Namc) ,-: 3 37 R “ N (Busmess Address)'_“ .

Fulton TX 78358 o o
' (C1ty, State le Code) ,"‘1‘_17 ST A

g (Area Code/Telephone)

Yoo e o “‘!~ ~1
3 (N

) ,Thls tanff is effecnve for utlhty operatlons under the followmg Certlﬁcate of Convemence and Necessﬁy:'
. : y - 2 ' coehe by ,’- ‘,'J\,; et ~ _. NI N ‘.‘: ~,:,' ) Y g v "\‘:'.- 0
11960 - - Cn ' ' LT

. PR AR - A . .
ThJs tariff 1s e;ffé'ctivé in fhe follbv&iﬁé pount}'f: ’
‘ Ar;msas o | | |
; 'Thlis‘ tariff is, efféctive iﬁ the following ci:tie's' or lvlni'n.c‘:orfh;oratﬁd_ towns (if any) ‘
This tariff is effective in ‘the following~ subdivisions or public water systems:

Copano Heights Unit 1 & 2. Water System: PWS #0040017

TABLE OF CONTENTS
The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed for a section, all
pages should be numbered consecutively):

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE.........ooeteeeeeeeeereeeerenn. cverene 2
SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES ........ .. 3
......... 9

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY .......cioonuniiininann.

APPENDIX A -- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
APPENDIX B — APPLICATION FOR SERVICE
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Danny C. Cox, Sr:,dba © RSN ST 3
Copano Heights Water T © Water Tariff Page No.2 " °
. (UtlhtyName) . R A B R ]
e .Sectlon 1 01 Rates ' W ‘ KIS -
"Meter Slze A Monthlv Minimum Charge PR Gallonag;CharpL
5/8" or 3/4" $31.91 (mcludmgO gallons) L '_ $5 60% per 1,000 gaHoos,.
COUB/4M T 4787, T T SO e N
g l" o $Z9_78_ N . e T
1% $1595 L
2". . - L $ . ,
3m L $478.65" ¢
4 $797, 75,w oL - ,

: *The above gallonage rate mcludes an mcrease of $0 13 from $5 34 to $5 47 per 1 000 gallons for
g ‘purchased water from the Clty of Rockport adjusted for 8 75% water loss Aol

,: B .,.'

b FORM OF PAYMENT The ut111ty w111 accept the followmg forms of payment
-, Cash_X* Check . % Money Order X - Cred1t Card " ; Other (spec:lfy)

' THE UTILITY- MAY REQUIRE EXACT- CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND- MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 3
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1 00 IN SMALL COINS A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN
FOR CASH PAYMENTS ] o ,

‘REGULATORY ASSESSMENT..............:.‘...'....;;......: ............... i 10%

" PUC RULES REQIUJRRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEJ: OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL \/IONTHLY
. BILL AND TO REMIT THE FEE TO THE TCEQ. et

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fee

TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY’S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD -

RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS PERMITTED IF
LISTED ON THIS TARIFF.

'FOR EXAMPLE A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVTSIONS OR RESIDENTIAL AREAS

TAP FEE(LATZE MELET) ..vueereerverreeeceeeeseeessrecnsssssessssensasssesessnesosensssesessensensessessasesssssessssssesseans Actual Cost
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY’S COSTS FOR MATERJALS AND LABOR FOR THE METER INSTALLED.

METER RELOCATION FEE ... eeeeeeeeeieseeesesaaioeaeneseesessesoeeens Actual Cost, not to exceed Tap Fee
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

METER TEST FEE ........ et et st ettt e et bt n e e bbb e e et e as e e st e s et e e raet e e s benbenbensenneenrentenes $25.00
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE RELOCATED.

Docket No. 45693



‘RECONNECTION FEE .

" LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5 00O 105 OF e BICLy. .. ;3:;..3-.-.‘;;;.:';'.‘..'.'..’:.".'f..:..?l‘.’...

o TRANSER FEE

Dannv:C ‘Cox, Sr., dba - ‘ S A S
Copano Helgts Water Lo . o , . . Water Tariff Page No.2a = ",
(Ut111tyName) e S Coe oo e T

-SECTION 1.0 RATE 'SCHEDIILE (can‘fi;'nued) S

; THERECONNECTION FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED'TO A CUSTOMER WHO,
" HAS'BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR'THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER " .
"', - SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF):- 3 ‘ (

a) Non—payment of bill (Max1mum $25)
b) Customer £ request that servrce be dlsconnected

.. THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME SERVICEr i
LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED RIS (PRI s _ :

I Vo

~'PUC RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS“A' LATE CHARGE ;.
" MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY, WAS! APPLIED INA PREVIOUS;
BILLING s T e e - \ , _ e

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ........ ‘.....1/6 OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE ’
: WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY PUC AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY

INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR.IN SPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING [30
TAC 24.21(K)(2)]

- LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES:

REFER TO SECTION 3.0~-EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS "CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN NEW
CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. v

PURCHASED WATER AND/OR DISTRICT FEE PASS THROUGH CLAUSE:
Changes in fees imposed by any non-affiliated third party water supplier or underground water
district having jurisdiction over the Utility shall be passed through as an adjustment to the water
gallonage charge according to the following formula:

AG =G + B/(1-L), where v

AG = adjusted gallonage charge, rounded to the nearest one cent;

G = approved gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);

B = change in purchased water/district gallonage charge (per 1,000 gallons);

L = system average line loss for pre’ceding,12 month period not to exceed 15%.

Docket No: 45693
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DannyC.CoxiSrdba -~ .. ‘ 'Watfe‘r Uti,lity_,rériffPége N6.3
Conano HelghtsWaterComp J i - I v

SECTION 2. 0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES

- b “«
1

o 735Chapter 24, avarlable at its office for Teferenice purposes?The Rules and this tariff shall be available for_ k
o pubhc 1nspect10n and reproductlon ata reasonable cost.: The latest Rules or Comm1ss1on approved changes

to the Rules supersede any rules or requrrements 1n th1s tar1ff V
- R ' L L TN ,f: K A el R S d Ll

=~} Lo

- {Sectron 2 Ol Apphcatlon for Water Servrce C e

P “" - [T, - e -, o~

[ ~

All appl1cat1ons for service w1ll be made on the ut111tys standard apphcatron or contract forrn (attached in
the- Append1x to..this tanff), will be signed by the apphcant any required fees (depos1ts reconnect tap,
. extensron fees, etc. as applrcable) will be paid and easements, if requlred w1ll be granted before serv1ce 1s*
prov1ded by the ut1hty A separate apphcatron or contract WIII be made for each serv1ce locatron

£ g L
. . <. YA 5 “h . B o
. ety ‘«, . ‘.l', .

- Sect10n202 Refusal of Serwce

- : B x
s - wt;* el e TS Ty RS

) 'The ut111ty may declme to serve an apphcant unt11 the appllcant has comphed w1th the regulatrons of the .
. regulatory agencies (state 2 and mumc1pal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the PUC Rules. In the
event that the ut111ty refuses to serve an applicant, the ut111ty will, 1nform the applicant in Wr1t1ng of the basis -
of its refusal ‘The ut1lrty is also requlred to mform the apphcant that a complamt may be ﬁled w1th the'_ -
Comm1s51on e I . L s

.\.’L .

Sectlon 2 03 - Fe ees and Charges & Easements Requ1red Before Serv1ce Can Be Connected

(A). Customer Depos1ts I »

If a resrdentlal appllcant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction' of the utility, the apphcant may be
required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. The utility will
: keep records of the dep051t and credrt 1nterest in accordance Wlth PUC Rules

‘ Resrde'ntlal apphcants 65 'years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the applicant has

an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within the
last two years. - : o

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be required to
. make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual billings. '
Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or aﬁer disconnection of service, the utility will promptly

' ,relund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid bills for
service furnished.

The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the

deposit plus interest for any residential customer Who has pa1d 18 consecutive billings w1thout belng
delinquent.

‘Docket No: 45693



.DannyC Cox, Sr. dba’ .. . A'ante"r“llltility Tariff Pa'ge'Nof.4.,‘ -
Copano Huhts Water Companv ‘ o Gt el e

PN . Ty

SECTION 2 O - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Cont1nued)

B [P

" 2 (B) Tap or Reconnect Fees

& tap ‘fee-as prov1ded in’ Sect1on 1 A customer requestmg servrce where serv1ce has prev1ous1y been},

s “provrded must pay a reconnect fee as prov1ded in Sectlon 1. Any apphcant or ex1stmg customer requlred fo A
pay for, any costs not spec1ﬁca11y sét: forth in the rate schedule pages of thrs tarlff shall be glven a written .«
,explanatlon of. such costs. prior: to. request for” payment and/or cornmencement of construct1on If the oo

apphcant or existing customer does not believe that’ these’ costs are, reasonable of necessary, the apphcant, R

“or ‘existing customer shall be 1nformed of the1r ri ght to appeal such costs to'the PUCor such other regulatory -

’authorrty hav1ng Jurrsdlctlon over the ut111ty s rates in that portlon of* the ut111tys serv1ce area 1n Whlch the
! apphcant's or ex1st1ng customers property(les) 1s located T e : ' o

,»~ it ,1.

Fees in addltlon to the regular tap fee may be charged 1f llsted specrﬁcally in Sectlon 1 to cover umque costs T
not normally 1ncurred as 'permitted by 30 TAC 24. 86(a)(1)(C) For example a road bore for customers‘ )
out51de a subd1v1s1on or res1dent1al area could be cons1dered a umque cost. A §

W

R

( C) Easement Rédulren'rent, .
Where recorded pubhc ut1l1ty easements on the serv1ce apphcant s property ‘do not ex1st or pubhc road
right-of-way easéments are not avallable to access the applicant’s property, the Ut111ty may require the.
applicant to prov1de it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and across the applicant's real
property sufficient 'to provide service to that applicant. Such easement(s) shall.not be used for the
construction of production, storage, transm1ssmn or pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate
service to that appl1cant

Section 2.04 - Utlllty Response to Applications for Service

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility will install
tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service.
. )

The utility will serve each qualiﬁed‘ applicant for service within 5 working days unless line extensions or
new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it cannot be completed within
30 days, the utility will provide the appllcant W1th a written explanation of the construction required and an
expected date of service.

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected within one
working day after the applicant has met the tequirements for reconnection.

¢
¥

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibilitv

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe from the
meter location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the utility's cutoff valve
on the utility's side of the meter. Existing customers may install cutoff valves on their side of the meter and
are encouraged to do so. All new customers may be required to install and maintain a cutoff valve on their
side of the meter.

Docket No: 45693



Dantiy C.Cox, Sr. dbag. . " ‘Water Utility Tariff Page No. 5
Copano Helghts Water Company ‘1, .f L 4~ '~ o o ","“n"-'}. R

T
1

i ’: : SECTION 2.0 SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Contmued) .‘ T

... ..No. drrect connectlon between a publlc Water supply system and -any potentlal source of contam1nat1on or.

.between a pub11c water: supply system and a pnvate water source (ex. pnvate well) will’ be allowed AT
. customer shall not connect or allow any other person or party to connect onto any water lmes on h1s,
premrses ::v..,,,‘;.‘;‘. L e e T e el ey

. o PR
o e S g BT Ao

)

Sectlon 2 06 Customer Serv1ce Inspectlons .

Apphcants for new semce connect1ons ‘or fac111t1es wh1ch have undergone extenswe plumbmg :
modlﬁcatrons are requ1red to, furnish the ut111ty a completed customer servrce 1nspect10n certlﬁcate The
1nspect10n certificate shall certlfy that the establishment is in compliance’ w1th the' Texas Commission ot
Environmental Quahty (TCEQ) Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems Sectron 290.46(j). The
Ut111ty is* not. requrred to_perform thése 1nspect1ons “for.-the - apphcant/customer but W111 aSSlSt the,

o apphcant/customer in locatmg and obtammg the serv1ces ofa cert1ﬁed mspector

AR
T TR s S e
e Lt s _m B “

Sectron 2 07 Back Flow Preventlon Dev1ces : !.} wRED L L e U

Ly, A g:- . ;‘,.“",‘ul;--_“ I

No water connect1on shall be allowed to any resrdence or establlshment where an actual or, potent1a1«

: contammatlon hazard exists unless the public water facilities are protected from contammatron by either an: -

approved air gap; backlog prevention assembly, or other approved device: The type'of dévice or backlog

"prevent1on assembly requrred shall be determmed by the specific potentral hazard identified in '290.47(T)

- Appendix I, Assessment of Hazards and Selectlon of Assembhes of the TCEQ Rules and Regulatlons for -
Pubhc Water Systems : S .

The use. of a backlog preventron assembly at the servrce connect10n shall be cons1dered as add1t10nal
backlog protection angd shall not negate the use of backlog protect1on on internal hazards as outlmed and
enforced by local plumbing codes. When a customer service inspection certificate indicates that an adequate

_internal cross-connection control program is in effect, backlog protectlon at the water service entrance or -
meter is not required. . . [P

At any res1dence or establishment where it has been determmed by a customer service 1nspect10n that there
is no actual or potential contamination hazard, as referenced in Section-290. 47(I) Appendix I, Assessment
of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems,

then a backlog prevention assembly or device is n6t required. Outside hose bibs do require, at a minimum,

the mstallatlon and maintenance of a working atmospheric vacuum breaker

All backlog prevention assembhes or dévices shall be tested upon installation by a TCEQ certified backlog
prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within spec1ﬁcat10ns Backlog prevention
assemblies which are installed to prov1de protection against health hazards must also be tested and certified
to be operating within specifications at least annually by a certified backlog prevention assembly tester. If
the utility determines that a backflow prevention assembly or device is required, the utility will provide the
customer or applicant with a list of TCEQ certified backflow prevention assembly testers. The customer
will be'responsible for the cost of installation and testing, if aniy, of backflow prevention assembly or device.
The customer should contact'several qualified installers to compare prices before installation. Thé customer
must pay for any required maintenance and annual testing and must furnish a copy of the test results
demonstrating that the assembly is functioning properly to the utility within 30 days after the anniversary
date of the installation unless a different date is agreed upon.

Docket No: 45693
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. Dandy & Cox.Sr.dba” v '. | _‘ " Water Utility Tariff Page No..6 -
Copano Herghts Water Companv O *:;‘ TR

L an

SECTION 2 O == SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Contmued)

The utrhty w111 hav the nght of access to the customer s premlses at all reasonable t1mes for the purpose of '
1nstalhng, testmg, 1nspect1ng or repamng water mains KU other equlpment used in connectron with its o
provrslon of water service, or for the purpose of t removmg its property and d1sconnect1ng liries; and for.all -
other purposes necessary to the operatlon of the ut111ty system 1nclud1ng mspectmg the customer s plumbmg

The customer shall allow the ut111ty and its personnel access to the customer's property to conduct any water; :
quahty tests or mspectlons requlred by law Unless necessary to respond to equrpment farlure leak or other
‘ utrhty service to others such entry upon the customer S property shall be durmg normal busmess hours and 3
" the utrhty personnel w111 attempt to notlfy the customer that they will be workmg on the customer s property o
The customer may. requlre any utility representatlve employee contractor ‘or agent seeklng to make such '
B entry 1dent1fy themselves thelr afﬁllatlon w1th the ut111ty, and the purpose of the1r entry A
Ce ol § . . . I s
All customers or servrce apphcants shall provrde access to meters and utllrty cutoff valves at all times
reasonably necessary to conduct ordmary utility busrness arid after normal busmess hours as neéded to
, proteet and preserve the mtegnty of the public drmkmg water supply : '

>-'

Sectron 2.09-Meter Regulrements, Readrngs, and Testmg o . S R

. One meter is required for each res1dent1a1 commiercial, or mdustnal connection. All water sold by the utility
-- will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provrde install; own and maintain meters to

measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. .

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of each monthly
meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission.

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, if the customer so desires, in his or her
presence or in that of his or herauthorized representative, make without charge a test of the accuracy of the
customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be made during the utility's normal
working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever possible, the test will be made on the
customer's premises, but may, at the utility'’s discretion, be made at the utility's testing facility. If within a
period of two years the customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is found
to be within the accuracy standards established by the'American Water Works Association, the utility will
charge the customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential
customer. Following the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of
the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test.

Section 2.10 - Billing

=

(A) Regular Billing
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. The due date
of bills for utility service will be at least 31xteen (16) days from the date ofissuance.

Docket No: 45693 ;



Daniny C. Cox. Sr. dba ot o 'Wat'e‘r Utility Tariff PageNo7
Copano Helghts Water Companv ‘ et s T

SECTION 2 0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLIC[ES (Contmued) A N '

C oo The postmark on’ the blll or; 1f there 1s no postmark on the blll the recorded date ofmarlmg by the ut111ty o
" will constitute proof-of the date’ of i 1ssuance Payment for ut111ty servrce is delmquent if fulls payment
: 'mcludmg late fees and the regulatory assessment,’is not recelved at the ut1l1ty or the’ ut111ty S authorrzed',"
payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the’ due date. If the due date falls on a hohday or Weekend the due date‘l
for payment purposes W1ll be the next workday after the due date S T :

' (B) Qt_e_li'_g@""':"‘_ S e ~,“‘*"~“ : LA R e n
Allate penalty of cither $5. 00 or 10. O% w1ll be charged on brlls recelved aﬁer the due date The penalty' on "
. delinquent’ brlls will not be applied to. any balance to which the penalty was apphed ina prev10us blllmg >
\xThe ut111ty must mamtam a record of, the date of marlmg to charge the late penalty o

\-;», Ve .r.‘;_.-

(C) Informat1on on B111 g i RN E P RN .

. Each b111 will prov1de all., 1nformat1on requlred by the PUC Rules For each of the systems 1t operates the
utility will maintain-and note on the monthly bill a local or- toll free telephone number (or numbers) to'{
-whrch customers can d1rect questlons about the1r utrlrty serv1ce T - au

' Prorated Bills - If servrce is 1nterrupted or senously 1mpa1red for 24 consecutrve hours or’ more the utrhty )
will prorate the monthly base b111 in proportron to the trme service.was not avarlable to reﬂect thls loss of \
' Sel‘Vlce ‘ . o »,. ' D . o ‘_:~ i _‘,_ N4 i ot oo . R R ',‘A"; "

' Sectron 2 ll Payments

All ‘payments for utrllty service, shall be delivered or marled to the ut111ty s busmess office. If the busmess
office fails to recéive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-payment of a delinquent _
account, service will be terminated ‘as scheduled. Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect .
payments on customer accounts in the ﬁeld

Payment of an account by any means that has been dlshonored and returned by the payor or payee's bank,

. shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returhed payments must be redeemed with cash or valid money order. ‘
If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month period, the customer shall be required to
pay a deposrt 1f one has not already been paid.

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection

(A)  With Notice
Utility service may be disconnected if the blll has not been paid in full by the date listed on the termination
notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is marled or hand delivered.

‘The ut111ty is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill ,
in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's utility service
may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26
days from the date of i issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given.

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the PUC Rules.
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(B) Wlthout Notlce A T P {\.-' G e “~~ Ceiy
Ut111ty servrce may also be dlsconnected w1thout notlce for reasons as descnbed in the PUC Rules

' Sectlon 2 13 - econnectron of Serv1ce

n '\.."‘\ =

e o
LA

hazardous cond1t10n gk

‘t

Serv1ce w1ll be reconnected W1th1n 36 hours after the past due blll reconnect fees and any other outstandmg
- charges are pa1d or the condltrons whrch caused serv1ce to be d1sconnected are corrected RERT

.‘,.

. -
Bt e .
s R

’ ol

Sectlon 2 14 Serv1ce Interruptrons

The utrhty w1ll make all reasonable efforts to prevent mterruptlons of serv1ce If mterruptlons occur the . '
utrhty will: re-estabhsh serv1ce within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary intéfruptions’ due to -
- autormatic equlpment operatlons the utlllty will keep a complete record of all interruptions; both emergency a
"and scheduled and will notify the, Comrmss1on in writing of afy. servrce interruptions “affecting the entire
© system or any major leISlOIl of the system lastmg more than four hours. The notice wrll explam the cause
ofthemterruptlons B B AT T :

Sectlon 2, 15 Ouahty of Serv1ce )

The ut111ty w1ll plan furmsh and mamtaln productlon treatment, storage, transmrssron, and distribution
facilities .of sufficierit size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate ‘supply of water for all -
reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by . the Commission, the utility will maintain
facilities as described in the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. .

“Section 2.16 - Customer Complamts and Disputes - .

-

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility’ will promptly make a suitable
investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending’ completion

- of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's response, the utility must advise the
complainant that he has recourse through the PUC complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, .
the commission may require continuation or restoration of service.

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the complainant,
the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or dlsposmon thereof, for a period of two years
after the final settlement of the complarnt

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, the utility
will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not resolved, the utility
will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the Commission.

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability

Customer shall be liable for.any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused by the
customer.

Docket No: 45693



e Sectlon 3 01 Standard Extens1on Requlrements -

N Sectlon 3 02 Costs Utlhtles and Serv1ce Apnllcants Shall Bear R

Da JC Cox Sr dba‘ ' .: L 7 ' o _-;Wate_r UtlhtyTanffPageNog -
COD&HO Helfzhts WaterCompany o N O T

et SECTION3 0 EXTENSION POLICY R

pot Ty . . e
:_,.‘ LA . .u,\

1..':«5'. :‘m R e " P ‘_, .(m '.:’._' ‘,1;.:,:,
e Ao

any customer except as prov1ded for 1n thls approved extens1on pohcy N
The Ut1l1ty is not requrred to extend service to any applrcant outs1de of 1ts cert1ﬁed serv1ce area and wrll '
only do so under, tetms’and condltlons mutually agreeable to the Ut111ty and the apphcant in compllance
with PUC rules and pohc1es and upon extens1on of the Ut111tys cert1ﬁed serv1ce area boundarles by the:
'PUC ' :

i - }.' R ST G

The appllcant for service will be grven an 1tennzed statement of the costs options s such as rebates to the -
_ customer, sharing’ of construction costs between the ut1llty and the customer or sharmg of costs between
' the customer and other apphcants pr10r to beglnmng construct1on '

ot s o . ' - e
\\\\\ e - "_.“ ._(,.._r e - PRI L T T T T =R - IV S

Within its certified area, the ut111ty will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any Water main or dlstnbuhon{
‘ lme necessary to extend service to an md1v1dua1 res1dent1al customer w1th1n a platted subd1vrslon :
However if the res1dent1al customer requestmg serv1ce purchased the property. aﬁer the. developer was
notrﬁed in writing of the need to' prov1de facilities to the ut111ty, the ut1l1ty may charge for the ﬁrst 200 feet

compatrble w1th the utlhtys fac1ht1es in. accordance wrth the utrhtys approved eAtens1on pohcy ‘after-.
rece1v1ng a ‘written request from the utility. .. L -

Res1dent1al customers will be charged the equlvalent of thé costs of extendrng service to their property from
the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does not have adequate capacity to serve the
‘customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, the
customer may be charged the additional- cost-of extending service to-and throughout their . property,
including the cost of all necessary transmission.and storage facilities necessary to'meet the service demands -
ant101pated to be created by that property. :

Uniess an exception is granted by the Commission, the residential service applicant shall not be required to
pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for water distribution and pressure wastewater
collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines.

Exceptions may be granted by the Commission if:

e adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum lme sizes listed
due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to justify that a
larger diameter pipe is required for adequate service;

e or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or
building codes of rnun101pa11t1es within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial jurisdiction

the point of use is located; or the residential service applicant is located outside the CCN
service area.

Docket No: 45693



DannvC Cox; Sr dba ; R
fCopano Helghts Water Comnanv T )

": ;." R

If an .exceptlon is granted the Ut1.1ty‘ shall estabh h‘m proport 1onal cost plan for therspec1ﬁc extensmn or a-
: ’. rebate plan whrch may be hmlted to seven years to return the portlon of the apphcant's costs for oversrzmg

the 1n1t1a1 serv1ceapphcant

" For “purposes. of determmlng the costs that service applrcants shall pay, commemlal'customers w1th serv1ce’
demands greater than’ res1dent1a1 customer demands in: the certrﬁed “area;” 1ndustr1a1 and yvholesale
customers shall be treated as developers A serv1ce apphcant requestmg a one irich meter for a lawn spnnkler

, system to servrce a res1dent1a1 lot 1s not cons1dered nonstandard serv1ce

If an apphcant requlres s rv1ce other,. an ‘th andard serv1ce prov1ded by e‘utrhty, Such' apphcant w1ll"‘,t L
‘be requlred to’ pay all expenses 1ncurred by the ut111ty in excess of the expenses that Would be mcurred in
prov1d1ng the standard service ‘and’ connectron beyond 200 feet and throughout h1s property mcludmg the '
cost of all necessary transmlssmn facﬂltles R IR SR A

o The ut1hty wrll bear the full cost of any over—smng of Water mains necessary to serve other customers .

B the immediate area. The individual residéntial customer shall not be charged for any addltlonal productlon :
Storage,” or. treatment. facﬂltles Contributions in a1d ‘of constructlon may-not be required of individual
‘residential customers for production, storage treatment or transmission fa01ht1es unless otherw1se approved
by the Comm1s51on under th1s spec1ﬁc extens1on pohcy ¢ ‘

Sectron 3 03 Contrrbutlons in A1d of Constructlon :
Developers may be requlred to prov1de contnbutlons in aid of constructlon in amounts sufﬁcrent to furnish
‘the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand requirements and to
comply with TCEQ minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, .

~ or treatment of water or TCEQ minimuin requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one

= who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. Commercial, mdustnal and
wholesalé customers will be treated as developers

Any applicant who places umque or non-standard service demands on the system may be required to provide

contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional facilities required to maintain

compliance with the TCEQ minimum design criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and
transmission.

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions and
-restrictions of 30 TAC 24.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare to service
multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for facilities
which must be committed to such extension compliant with the TCEQ minimum design criteria. As
provided by 30 TAC 24.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale

. customers’shall be treated as developers. .
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1f serv1ce 1s not bemg prov1ded to a lot or lots wrthm tWo years after 1nstallat10n of; fac111t1e S: l} '
necessary 'to provrde service. to ‘the lots has; been completed and if the standby fees are 1ncluded on’.
the ut111ty s approved tarrff aﬂer a rate change apphcatlon has been, ﬁled The feeshcannot be bllled

- ‘rj’ exccutlve dlrector ' i/ '_‘ : .y A e
for purposes of this sectlon a manufactured housmg rental commum ty can only be charged standby
- fees under a contract or if the utlhty 1nstalls the facﬂltles necessary to provrde 1nd1v1dually metered

'I .

k

“wn - -":’ .~"" T o PR
S ',;’. ‘, f "/ LA

The 1mp051t10n of addltlonal extensron costs or charges as prov1ded by Sectlons 3 O Extensron Pollcy of -
: this tariff shall be’ subject to appeal as provided i in this tarrff PUC tules, of, the rules of stich other regulatory

authonty as may have Junsdlctron over the ut111ty s rates and services: ‘Any appllcant requrred to pay for any.

;costs not spec1ﬁcally set-forth in the rate’ schedule pages of. thls tariff shall.be ; givena Wntten explanatlon
‘ of such costs priof to payment and/or commencement of construction: If the apphcant does not beligve that
these; costs are reasonable or necessary, the apphcant shall be mformed of the nght to appeal such’ costs to ‘

the PUC or such other regulatory authonty having ]UI‘ISdlCtIOl‘l over the ut111ty s rates in that port1on of the

: utrhty s service area in Wthh the apphcant's property(les) is located

~'Section 3 05 - ADDIVJ for Serv1ce

The Utility will provide a. wntten service apphcatlon form to the applicant for each request for service -
received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for each potential service
location if more thian one service connection is desired by any individual applicant. Service application
‘forms will be available at the Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. Service
applications will be sent by prepaid fiist class United States mail to the address provided by the applicant -

- upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in case there are questions which

might delay fulfilling the service request Completed service applications may be submitted by mail if hand :
delivery is not possrble

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be required to submit a written
service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or written metes and bounds
description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be made and, if
necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be required with
the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter installation must be readily accessible to Utility
personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being reasonably secure from damage by
vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the
tap or service connection will be made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service:
the applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall bear only the
equivalent cost of extending from the nearest main: If the tap or service connection cannot be made at the
applicant's desired location, it will ‘be made at anotheér location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the
Utility. If no agreement on location can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the PUC for
resolution.
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SECTION 3 0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Contmued)

r/

o “"_.SGCUOI’I 3. 06 CLahﬁed Serv1ce Annhcant

, ~“A "quahﬁed serv1ce apphcant" is an“apphcant who has (1) met all of the Ut111tys requlrements for serv1ce
’ .jcontamed in. thrs tanff 'PUC tules and/or- PUC order (2) has’ made payment or made arrangement for o

Ny ff-requested locatron (4) dehvered an, executed customer .service. 1nspect10n certlﬁcate “to, the Ut111ty, ifs
o apphcable and (5) has executed a customer servrce applrcatlon for each locatlon to Wthh SCI'VICC‘IS bemg
‘ rlrequested : : . VDR NCENE , S ER

EEEN

' ‘The Ut111ty shall serve each quallﬁed serv1ce apphcant Wrthln 1ts certlﬁed servrce area as soon as practlcal
aﬂer rece1v1ng a completed service apphcatlon All'§ service requests w111 be fulﬁlled wrthm the time 11m1ts E
. ‘prescnbed by PUC tules once the apphcant has met all: condltlons precedent to achlevmg "quahﬁed serv1ce
i .F'apphcant" status. If a.service request cannot be fulﬁlled W1th1n the requrred penod the applicant shall be
g notrﬁed in wntmg of the delay, its'cause and the antlclpated date that ¢ servrce w1ll be avallable The PUC
. service "dates shall: not become apphcable unt11 the service apphcant has met all condltrons precedent to-
L becommgaquahﬁed servrce apphcant as deﬁned by PUC rules T BN

o 1(. 1 L

Sectron 3 07 Developer R@nrements . o

\

As a condltlon of service to'a new subd1v1sron the Utlhty shall 1 requ1re a developer (as deﬁned by PUC
rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as'a condition of service to any locatron within
the developer s property. L S :

-
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APPENDIX A’ DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN RN
(Thls page mcorporates by reference the utility’s Drought Contingency Plan, as approved and penodlcally
E oL amended by the Texas Commlss1on on, Env1ronmenta1 Quahty) e
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APPENDIX A == SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT
) F rom 30 TAC Chapter 290 47(b) Appendlx B
no :A".\SERVICE AGREEMENT

L PURPOSE The NAME OF WATER SYSTEM 1s respon31ble for protectmg the‘dnnklng Wi ter. "
o supply from contam1nat10n or pollutlon wh10h could result ﬁ'om nnproper pnvate water d1str1but10n . .;ﬂ _

‘=“"the NAME OF, WATER SYSTEM w111 begm serv1ce ‘In add1t1on when serv1ce to an ex1stmg ‘
' ‘Aconnectron has been suspended or termmated the Water system w111 not re—estabhsh serv1ce unless N
~1t has a s1gned copy of th1s agreement oAk et PRI AL

L "RESTRICTIONS The followrng unacceptable practlces are pI'Ohlblted by State regulatlons

:A::' ;j"g No dlrect connect1on between the pubhc drlnklng water supply and a potentlal source
- of contamlnatlon is permltted Potent1a1 sources of contarmnatron shall be 1solated ﬁom the pubhc
~water system by an a1r—gap or an appropnate backlog prevent1on dev1ce . ‘f‘,y P I

B No cross- connectlon between the pubhc dnnlcmg water supply and a pnvate water system i :
s penmtted These potent1a1 threats to the pubhc drinking water supply shall be elumnated at the
. - service connection by the 1nstallat10n of an arr—gap ora reduced pressure—zone backlog preventmn
s ‘dev1ce ’ ' : ~

.. C. "No connect1on Whlch allows water to be returned to the pubhc dnnkmg water supply is
permltted , ‘ ' _ -

D. - No pipe or pipe fitting Wh1ch contams more than 8.0% lead may be used for the mstallatxon
or repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for hurnan use.

E. No solder or flux which contains more than 0.2% lead can be used for the installation or
repair of plumbing at any connection which provides water for human use. |

III. SERVICE AGREEMENT. The following are the terms of the service agreement between the NAME
OF WATER SYSTEM (the Water System) and NAME OF CUSTOMER (the Customer)

A The Water System will maintain a copy of this agreement as long as the Customer and/or
the premises is connected to the Water System.
B. The Customer shall allow his property to be inspected for possible cross-connections and -
other potential contamination hazards. Thése inspections shall be conducted by the Water System
or its designated agent prior to initiating new water service; when there is reason to believe that
cross-connections or other potential contamination hazards exist; or after any major changes to the
private water distribution facilities. The inspections shall be conducted during the Water System's
normal business hours.

C. The Water System shall notify the Customer in writing of any cross-connection or other
potential contamination hazard which has been identified durmg the initial inspection or the periodic
reinspection.



"_;:1"ENFORCEMENT If the Customer fails’ to comply w1th thie terms’ of the Servrce' Agreement the -
.;'Water System shall ‘4t its optlon elther termmate servrce of proper}y mstall test and mamtam an'

o ~-,enforcement of th1s agreement shall be b111ed to the Customer TR SN Y

L . . AN ° . .
: . . .- L I . . - o t
Ly - . . Ve R EE . “
[ < ' -

‘D The Customer shall 1mmed1ately remove’ or adequately 1solate any potentral cross-.
-connectlons or other potent1a1 contammatlon hazards on hlS premlses e e

"B o The Customer shall at h1$ expense properly 1nsta11 test,, and maxntam any backlog
\ preventlon dev1ce requlred by the Water System. Coples of all testmg and mamtenance records shall’:

= _4be provided to the Water System

ol

'approprlate backlo g preventlon dev1ce at the service connect1on Any expenses assocrated w1th the

B
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